

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/18/2022 1:15 PM

NO. 38317-2-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON ALLAN JOHANSON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHITMAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GARY J. LIBEY, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant, Jason
Allan Johanson
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Mr. Johanson Had the Right to Resist an Unlawful Arrest.....	5
	1. Police unlawfully detained Mr. Johanson.	7
	a. Mr. Johanson was seized when three police officers surrounded him and ordered him not to take steps towards them.....	8
	b. Police lacked reasonable suspicion for a <i>Terry</i> stop.	12
	c. Police lacked probable cause to arrest Mr. Johanson.....	14
	2. Mr. Johanson was in actual and imminent danger of serious injury from police officers.	16
	B. Defense Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance.....	20
	1. Counsel performed deficiently.....	21

2. Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Johanson	24
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Moreira</i> , 388 Mass. 596, 447 N.E.2d 1224 (1983).....	19
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L.Ed.2d 389 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	24
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 520, 422 P.3d 489 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Coyne</i> , 99 Wn. App. 566, , 995 P.2d 78 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Ellwood</i> , 52 Wn. App. 70, 757 P.2d 547 (1988).....	10-11

///

<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 164 Wn.2d 135, 187 P.3d 248 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019).....	10
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 143, 906 P.2d 1013 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 31 Wn. App. 745, 644 P.2d 747 (1982).....	6
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	8
<i>State v. O’Day</i> , 91 Wn. App. 244, 955 P.2d 860 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Pines</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 483, 487 P.3d 196 (2021).....	15

<i>State v. Radka</i> , 120 Wn. App. 43, 83 P.3d 1038 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	14, 22
<i>State v. Rivard</i> , 131 Wn.2d 63, 929 P.2d 413 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	22
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)	5, 6, 16, 18-20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	12, 14, 15

///

United States v. Mendenhall,
 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870,
 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)..... 10

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 21

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... 8

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 21

Statutes, Court Rules, and Other Authority

11 WPIC 17.02.01..... 23, 24

RAP 2.5..... 7

RCW 10.116.020 6, 17, 18
